STATE OF CALIFORNIA

REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD�PRIVATE ��

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION



STAFF REPORT



To:	Loretta K. Barsamian				Date:	October 11, 2002		Executive Officer



From:	Tobi Tyler

	Water Resources Control Engineer

	North Bay Section of Watershed Division



Subject:	ACL Complaint No. R2-2002-0099; Mustard’s, Inc. DBA Mustard’s Grill, Napa County; Violation of California Water Code Section 13350, Failure to Comply with Cleanup and Abatement Order No. 00-120 



�



SUMMARY



Mustard’s, Inc. DBA Mustard’s Grill, a restaurant located at 7399 St. Helena Highway (State Highway 29) in Napa County, and Cosentino Winery, a commercial winemaking facility located next to Mustard’s Grill, at 7415 St. Helena Highway are both served by a single, jointly owned wastewater treatment and disposal system for treating wastewater produced by the two facilities. The two facilities, Mustard’s, Inc. DBA Mustard’s Grill and Cosentino Winery, owned by Vintage Grapevine, Inc., contract out the operation and management of the wastewater treatment and disposal system.  

This Staff Report recommends that the Executive Officer bring this Complaint for Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) in the amount of $113,500 before the Board for their consideration.  The ACL Complaint is issued to Mustard’s, Inc. DBA Mustard’s Grill (hereinafter referred to as the Discharger) for violation of Cleanup and Abatement Order No. 00-120 (CAO).  A separate ACL will be issued to Vintage Grapevine, Inc., owner of Cosentino Winery, for violation of the CAO.

On November 3, 2000, the Board’s Executive Officer issued Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO) No. 00-120 for violations or threatened violations of the Discharger’s permit requirements in Water Reclamation Requirements (WRR), Order No. 89-072.  Provision 2 of the CAO required the Discharger to obtain coverage under the State Water Resources Control Board Water Quality Order No. 97-03-DWQ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System General Permit No. CAS000001 and Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Storm Water Associated With Industrial Activities (General Permit) by November 22, 2000 for storm water discharges associated with the wastewater treatment and disposal system. In order to obtain coverage under the General Permit, the Discharger was required to submit a complete Notice of Intent (NOI) to the State Water Resources Control Board.  In addition to submitting an invalid and unacceptable NOI, the Discharger did not prepare and implement a Monitoring Program and adequate Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) as required by the General Permit.  Failure to obtain General Permit coverage, to comply with the General Permit, and to develop and implement an adequate SWPPP resulted in the potential for illicit discharge of pollutants into storm water from wastewater associated with the Discharger’s operations, in violation of the Clean Water Act (CWA) and California Water Code (CWC). 

The CAO was amended on January 29, 2001, to include two additional provisions. Provision 11 required the Discharger to control wastewater flows to levels specified in their permit, and Provision 12 required the Discharger to submit a technical report describing how they propose to control the wastewater flows discharged to the treatment ponds in order to comply with flow levels permitted in Order No. 89-072.  The Discharger has failed to comply with Provision 12 of the CAO, which has resulted in the potential for illicit discharge of pollutants to waters of the State from wastewater associated with the Discharger’s operations, in violation of the CWA and CWC. This Staff Report discusses the details of the Discharger’s violation of CWC Section 13350 by not complying with the CAO.  In summary, the bases for these allegations of violations by the Discharger are as follows:

Provision 2 of the CAO – A valid NOI for coverage under the NPDES Storm Water Industrial Permit (General Permit) was not submitted on November 22, 2000, as required by Provision 2 of the CAO.  A valid NOI was not submitted until October 30, 2001.

Provision 12 of the CAO – To date the Discharger has not submitted adequate technical reports, as required under Provision 12, describing measures that would be taken by the Discharger to reduce wastewater flows from its restaurant to permitted levels.



The inadequacies of the documents submitted by the Discharger are discussed below.  Staff recommends issuance of Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) in the amount of $113,500 in accordance with CWC Sections 13323 and 13350. The basis for the amount of the fine assessed is presented in the following table and discussed in detail at the end of this report: 



Table A. ACL Fine Assessment Pursuant to California Water Code

CAO Prvsn. No.�Descrip-tion�Compli-ance Date in CAO�Date of NOV�Date Accept-able Rpt. Rcvd.�# days  from NOV�Min. Fine a w/o dschg. ($100 per day)�Max. Fine b($5,000 per day)�ACL Fine 

Recommendation ��2�SW Permit Coverage�11/22/00�8/24/01�10/30/01 �67 �$6,700�$335,000 �$ 6,700 

��12�WW flows control Plan�2/1/01 extended to 4/1/01�8/24/01�None to date �413  (8/24/01 – 10/11/02)�$41,300�$ 2,065,000

�$99,300  

($34,600 + $64,700 in other factors considered)��Staff costs��$ 7,500�$ 7,500��Totals (Maximum and Recommended)��$ 2,072,500�$ 113,500��NOV = Notice of Violation; WW = Wastewater; SW = Storm Water

a Fine based on CWC 13350 (e), minimum fine of $100 per day without discharge for each day that the CAO is violated.

b Fine based on CWC 13350 (e), maximum fine of $5,000 per day for each day that discharge occurs and each day that the CAO is violated.









DISCUSSION 



History of Violations of the WRR Order 

On May 17, 1989, the Board issued Water Reclamation Requirements (WRR) in Order No. 89-072 for the discharge and disposal of reclaimed water from the Discharger’s wastewater treatment system to designated areas of land on the Discharger’s property (the disposal site). 



The Discharger has had a history of not complying with Order No. 89-072.  During the summer of 1992, Regional Board staff documented three (out of three possible) Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) violations over the permit limit of 30 mg/l with samples as high as 110 and 120 mg/l.  Within that same period, two of the four coliform samples exceeded 240 MPN.  Order No. 89-072 requires that the daily maximum coliform value not exceed 240 MPN in any two consecutive samples. An additional ten samples were not taken or reported as required in the monitoring and reporting program. Between 1995 and 1998, numerous and significant violations of daily maximum coliform permit limits were reported during most of the months when discharge to land was taking place. Between 1995 and 1998, approximately 40% of the reported coliform samples exceeded 240 MPN.  Within the 1996 reporting period, approximately one third of all coliform samples exceeded 1600 MPN.  During 1999 and 2000, the reported coliform values generally complied with the permit, which may be the result of a recently upgraded chlorination system.  However, in those two years more than 100 required samples were not collected or reported as required by the Self-Monitoring Program of Order No. 89-072.  The Discharger often failed to report 7-sample medians in their Self-Monitoring Reports (SMRs) leaving it to Regional Board staff to determine whether a violation existed.�



During at least the past five years, monitoring data submitted by the Discharger (but not discussed in the summary reports as required) indicate numerous low dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations in the ponds and/or effluent, which may have been the cause of the frequent odor complaints. Another possible cause for the odors could have been from pumping pond wastewater out of the treatment ponds resulting in low water levels and thus exposure of the sludge to air. In addition, flow data has not always been reliably or accurately reported in the SMRs, often due to flow meter failures. However, based on the reported data, it is safe to state that the Discharger exceeded permitted flows every year during the last 10-year period.



This summary only includes violations reported on the SMRs.  Numerous other minor or technical violations may have also occurred, as violations were often not reported as required by the permit.  During the last several years, the Discharger also failed to sample at the frequency required by the permit. For example, the original sampling requirements were monthly BOD monitoring and reporting, and bi-weekly coliform sampling during periods of discharge. Subsequent revisions to the permit’s Self-Monitoring Program required much more frequent sampling and monitoring.  However, the Discharger often failed to sample in accordance with both the original and amended monitoring program. During 1998, 1999 and 2000, the Discharger failed to submit analyses for at least 27, 138 and 101 required samples, respectively (typically coliform, chlorine residual and BOD samples) and there is no evidence to suggest that these samples were ever collected.  



Violations of the CAO 

Provision 2 – Failure to Properly Obtain Coverage Under the General Permit

Provision 2 of the amended CAO required that, by November 22, 2000, the Discharger apply for permit coverage for the wastewater system disposal area, under the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board), Water Quality Order No. 97-03-DWQ, NPDES General Permit No. CAS000001, Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Industrial Activities (General Permit).  Application for permit coverage under the General Permit requires submittal of a complete Notice of Intent (NOI) to the State Board. The Discharger’s NOI was incomplete and unacceptable because it was not filled out in accordance with the NOI instructions in the Attachment 3 of the General Permit as described below. 



The Discharger did not develop or implement a SWPPP, which is a requirement of the General Permit. Instead of checking one of the options required in Section VII.A of the NOI (“A SWPPP has been prepared …” or “A SWPPP will be prepared …” by a specified date), the Discharger’s representative wrote “not applicable” next to the choices. There are no circumstances under which development and implementation of a SWPPP would not be applicable. As stated in the NOI instructions: “As a permit holder you are required to have a SWPPP and Monitoring Program in place…  Failure to do so is in direct violation of the General Permit.”  The “not applicable” statement also directly contradicts the certification statement in the NOI that the Discharger’s consultant signed, which states that the “provisions of the permit, including the development and implementation of a SWPPP and a Monitoring Program Plan, will be complied with”.  The Discharger did not submit an acceptable NOI until October 30,2001.  



In addition to requiring development and implementation of an effective SWPPP, the General Permit requires that the SWPPP be maintained on-site at all times and be available to staff during an inspection.  During staff inspections on February 2, July 3, and August 15, 2001, a SWPPP was not available for Board staff review as required.



A complete NOI also requires submittal of a map of the facility and its immediate surroundings, including storm water discharge points and storm water collection points. The site plan submitted with the incomplete NOI did not identify any storm water drainage features, receiving water bodies, or sampling locations.



On several occasions, Board staff verbally communicated to the Discharger, and/or the Discharger’s consultants, that compliance with the CAO and permit had not been met.  The Discharger and their representatives repeatedly told staff during these meetings that they would do everything in their power to comply with the CAO.  However, the Discharger has not followed through with these assurances.







Provision 12  - Failure to Submit a Wastewater Flow Control Plan

Provision 12 of the CAO required submittal of a technical report describing a plan of actions designed to control wastewater flows discharged to the treatment ponds to the flow levels permitted in WRR Order No. 89-072.  The Discharger and Cosentino Winery responded to the Provision 12 requirement individually with facility specific submittals. 



The Discharger responded to Provision 12 by report submittals dated March 31 and June 4, 2001.  The report submittals stated 1) that the restaurant has already implemented certain state-of-the-art measures to significantly reduce the flow of wastewater; 2) that there are no opportunities to further reduce wastewater generated in the kitchen; and 3) the benefits and drawbacks of several potential toilet use wastewater reclamation strategies.  These submittals did not describe actions taken in response to the CAO requirement to control wastewater flows.  They also did not contain any recommendations for preferred alternatives, nor did they propose any specific courses of action.  Therefore, the March 31 and June 4, 2001, submittals did not constitute a plan of actions as specifically required in Provision 12 of the CAO.  The Discharger was notified of this deficiency verbally on several occasions by Board staff and in an August 24, 2001, Notice of Violation (NOV) of their CAO.



The Discharger requested an extension to the deadline for submitting a plan of actions from February 15 to April 1, 2001 to allow additional time to evaluate all of the options and develop an effective plan. This request was granted by the Executive Officer.  Additionally, staff discussed CAO noncompliance with the Discharger and their representatives on several occasions subsequent to the issuance of the CAO.  The Discharger and the Discharger’s representatives emphasized their intent to do whatever was necessary to reduce wastewater flows generated at the restaurant, including, as an interim measure, closing the restaurant during one or two of the slower days each week.  It was indicated that this would not affect the restaurant’s ability to remain in business.  However, the submittals responding to CAO Provision 12 did not evaluate or propose reducing the restaurant’s hours of operation, and did not offer any other proposals to reduce wastewater flows to the ponds.  Moreover, the June 4, 2001 submittal indicated that since issuance of the CAO there has actually been a net increase in the amount of wastewater being generated at the restaurant due to an increase in the number of customers being served.  



ACL Summary

The Discharger was given adequate notice of its obligation to comply with the CAO by obtaining General Permit coverage through the SWRCB.  Despite the compliance date established in the CAO and the notification given in the NOV on August 24, 2001, the Discharger operated without coverage under the General Permit from the date the complete NOI was due, November 22, 2000, until October 30, 2001, thereby violating Sections 13323 and 13350 of the CWC for 342 days.  Staff, however, recommend assessing fines associated with the violation of CAO Provision 2 for a period of 67 days based on the period of time between the dates the NOV letter was sent, August 24, 2001, and an acceptable NOI was received, October 30, 2001. 



The Discharger was also out of compliance with CAO Provision 12, which requires submittal of a report describing a plan of actions to be taken to reduce flows of wastewater to the treatment ponds.  An acceptable report has yet to be received by the Board.  As of October 11, 2002, this has resulted in 413 days of violation of the CAO since issuance of the NOV (from August 24, 2001 to the effective date of the Complaint, October 11, 2002).  The Discharger realized significant economic savings at the expense of the environment as a result of numerous years of permit violations and failure to provide any plans for remedying conditions that led to the violations. 



LEGAL BASIS FOR ACTION

The Discharger violated Provision 2 of the CAO for 67 days (August 24, 2001 through October 30, 2001) by not submitting an adequate NOI for coverage under the General Permit.   The Discharger also violated Provision 12 of the CAO for 413 from August 24, 2001 to the effective date of this Complaint, October 11, 2002, for not submitting an adequate report to address wastewater flow reductions.  

Under Water Code Section 13350(a) and (e), any person who intentionally or negligently violates any cleanup order is civilly liable for which the Board may impose civil liability in an amount of up to $5,000 per day of violation, but generally not less than $100 for each day of violation where there is no discharge.  Here, the Discharger intentionally or negligently violated the CAO.    With respect to the former, Regional Board staff communicated to the Discharger, both verbally and via the NOV, staff’s concerns regarding past and continued violations of the CAO, including the Discharger’s failure to obtain General Permit coverage by filing a valid NOI and the lack of an adequate plan to reduce wastewater flows.  The Discharger continued to assure staff that they would comply with the Order, even though they failed to follow through with these assurances.  Thus, despite knowledge of its lack of compliance with the CAO relating to the General Permit coverage, the Discharger nonetheless continued to violate the CAO by not obtaining permit coverage until October 30, 2001, and by not submitting an acceptable plan to reduce wastewater flows, thereby intentionally violating the CAO.  

Even if the Discharger did not intentionally violate the CAO, the Discharger, at the very least, negligently violated it, thus giving rise to civil liability.  The Discharger did not exercise reasonable or ordinary care to comply with the CAO.  For example, even after being told about the Discharger’s failure to comply with the CAO, the Discharger did not comply with Provision 2 until October 2001 and has yet to comply with Provision 12.  Such actions clearly fall short of reasonable and ordinary care, such that the Discharger negligently violated the CAO requirements to submit a complete NOI to obtain coverage under the General Permit between November 22, 2000, and October 30, 2001 (a total of 342 days) and to submit an acceptable plan between April 1, 2001 and the present (a total of 559 days to October 11, 2002), for which the Board may impose civil liability pursuant to CWC Sections 13350 and 13323.  Water Code Section 13323 provides the procedures on the imposition of civil liability.

As described above, the Discharger violated the CAO from November 22, 2000, to October 11, 2002 for a total of 688 days; however, civil liability is proposed only for 413 days from August 24, 2001, the date a written NOV was issued, through October 11, 2002. Thus, the Board may impose an administrative civil liability against the Discharger under Water Code Sections 13350 in accordance with the procedures set forth in Water Code Section 13323. 

 



ENFORCEMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13351, the Regional Board must consider the following factors in determining the amount of civil liability: “the nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of the violation or violations, whether the discharge is susceptible to cleanup or abatement, the degree of toxicity of the discharge, and, with respect to the violator, the ability to pay, the effect on its ability to continue its business, any voluntary cleanup efforts undertaken, any prior history of violations, the degree of culpability, economic benefit or savings, if any, resulting from the violation, and other matters that justice may require.”



Nature, Circumstances, Extent, and Gravity of the Violation - The Discharger was adequately notified of the CAO Provision 2 requirement to obtain General Permit coverage and to comply with the CAO Provision 12 requirement.  When compliance was not forthcoming, the Discharger was sent a Notice of Violation. By not obtaining General Permit coverage and not complying with Provision 12 of the CAO, pollution prevention elements of the General Permit were not implemented between November 2000 and October 2001 and wastewater flows continued to exceed permitted levels, resulting in the potential for polluted storm water discharges and significant threat to the beneficial uses of the Napa River.  Noncompliance with the General Permit is a violation of the federal Clean Water Act, California Water Code and has given the Discharger’s business an unfair economic advantage.  



Whether the Discharge is Susceptible to Cleanup or Abatement – The amount of polluted wastewater and storm water discharge to waters of the State, if any, is unknown.  Generally, however, storm water discharges are typically not susceptible to cleanup or abatement.



Degree of Toxicity – The amount and quality of polluted storm water discharges, if any, is unknown.  Discharges of polluted storm water, if any, associated with wastewater operations may have high Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) and low dissolved oxygen concentrations, as well as high coliform counts indicating presence of pathogens. Such discharges could be toxic to aquatic life.  In addition, public health concerns have become an issue due to the potential for groundwater contamination and the potential for pathogens and viruses to be carried in irrigation sprays that has been reported to drift from the Discharger’s property to the neighboring properties. The Discharger’s present wastewater treatment system and disposal field’s incapacity to properly treat and dispose of the amount of flow discharged has serious implications for potential toxic effects to both the aquatic ecosystem and the neighboring community.  A more detailed description of these issues can be found in the State Board’s “Evaluation of the Compliance History of the Mustard’s Grill/Cosentino Winery Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Facility” dated June 4, 2001, which is attached to this report.



Ability To Pay and the Effect on Ability to Continue in Business – In determining the amount of civil liability, the Regional Board shall take into consideration, with respect to the violator, the ability to pay and the effect on the ability to continue in business.  Mustard’s Grill is a privately owned and operated restaurant with a seating capacity of 60 and is very popular with both tourists and locals.  It is considered a premium eating establishment in the both the Napa County and the San Francisco Bay region. The business has grown in the past several years and the owner has recently opened a new upscale restaurant in St. Helena.  The recommended penalty amount of $113,500 is based on $106,000 in fines assessed pursuant to CWC 13350, and $7,500 in staff costs.   The Board has no specific information that the proposed civil liability would affect the Discharger’s ability to continue its business.  



Voluntary Cleanup Efforts Undertaken – Any voluntary cleanup efforts undertaken at the facility are unknown.  



Prior History of Violations – On November 3, 2000, the Regional Board Executive Officer issued CAO No. 00-120 in response to chronic violations of Water Reclamation Requirements Order No. 89-072, regulating operation of a wastewater treatment system shared by the Discharger and Cosentino Winery. On August 24, 2001, the Regional Board Executive Officer issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) for the Discharger’s inadequate compliance with requirements in the CAO. A thorough discussion of the Discharger’s violation history is discussed in the State Board’s “Evaluation of the Compliance History of the Mustard’s Grill/Cosentino Winery Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Facility” dated June 4, 2001, which is attached hereto.



Degree of Culpability – It is the property owner’s responsibility to comply with all Provisions of the CAO and to ensure compliance with all permit conditions.  The Regional Board staff notified the Discharger of this responsibility both verbally and through the Notice of Violation dated August 24, 2001; yet, the Discharger has failed to comply with the CAO.  Accordingly, it seems reasonable to conclude that the Discharger was aware of State requirements, but knowingly avoided them.  Therefore the Discharger is fully culpable for the cited violations.



Economic Benefit or Savings Resulting from the Violation – Actual costs savings for violating the CAO and WRR are difficult to estimate and to quantify.  However, by operating the treatment system with influents that exceeded the design capacity and permitted flow levels by up to nearly one million gallons per year, the Discharger realized significant savings.  Since these savings are not the subject of this fine, these economic savings are not assessed here. 



Other Matters As Justice May Require – The Regional Board incurred $7,500 in staff costs in order to prepare the Complaint and supporting information.  This amount is computed based on an hourly rate of $100 per hour for 75 hours.  In addition, the Discharger’s long history of violations of their permit has led staff to determine that $64,700 over minimum fines subject under CWC 13350 ($41,300) is justified due to the seriously negligent behavior demonstrated by the Discharger as established by a decade of permit limit exceedances, violations of monitoring and reporting requirements, and noncompliance with the CAO. 



RECOMMENDATION



After consideration of the above factors and discussion, staff recommends that civil liability be imposed for a total of $113,500.  This recommended penalty amount is based on recovery of the amount, $106,000, for violations of the CAO as required under CWC Section 13350, and $7,500 for reimbursement of staff costs. 

The recommended assessment represents less than six percent of the total maximum liability of $2,072,500. Staff believes this penalty is fair and reasonable given the Discharger’s degree of culpability, the cost savings associated with the violations, the potential adverse impacts to water quality and public health resulting from the violations and the need for the liability to serve as a effective deterrent from future violations at this and other similar facilities.  While the Discharger has had persistent and ongoing violations of Order No. 89-079 and CAO No. 00-120, at this time the staff is only recommending fines based on the period subsequent to issuance of the NOV, August 24, 2001.  If violations continue at the site, the Executive Officer may bring this matter back to the Board for consideration of fines for the past violations.





Concur:      _________________________            Concur:	__________________________

	William B. Hurley, Section Leader                  	Ron Gervason, Division Chief





Concur:	_________________________

	Yuri Won, Counsel





Attachments:

Location Map

State Water Resources Control Board’s Evaluation Report

� Per State Water Resources Control Board’s “Evaluation of the Compliance History of the Mustards Grill/Cosentino Winery Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Facility”, June 4, 2001, submitted as Attachment 2 to this document.
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